

SCARBOROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Mr David Hancock

Via email: equest-940223-
c96d7b88@whatdotheyknow.com

Our Ref: FOIA202204463

01 February 2023

Dear Mr Hancock

Re: Freedom of Information Act 2000 – FOIA202204463

Thank you for your request which has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). You requested the following information:

Request

You requested to be informed of the following:

1. Under which category does the gathering and landing of aquaculture products fall within the Harbour Masters Reports for landings?
2. If aquaculture products, presumably landed in Scarborough are assessed by weight and if so, will these be kilograms or part thereof or grams or even tonnes?
3. The total amount in weight and value landed annually of aquaculture products since the vessels arrived in Scarborough.
4. Which department within SBC receives the rental revenue from the quayside hospitality seating space on Vincent Pier?
5. The entry and departure dates for both aquaculture vessels since their arrival in Scarborough.
6. The dates on which the 2 Aquaculture vessels arrived in Scarborough.

Response

1. The accounting of landed aquaculture products would be included in the section currently entitled "White and Shell Fish" which currently includes a percentage breakdown of landing type. This section would be renamed accordingly.
2. At present, insufficient quantities of aquaculture products have been landed in the port for a determination to be made. However, I would envisage that the use of kilograms would be used initially to match other landed products.

Cont...



3. Declared landings of aquaculture products at Scarborough Harbour are currently NIL.
4. The hospitality seating on Vincent Pier is currently not charged however the council's Estates service has been asked to arrange a suitable charging scheme. It is envisaged that the revenue from this scheme will be allocated to Scarborough Harbour accounts.
5. I have assumed that the vessels you refer to are BRIGHT BLUE and SOUTHERN STAR.

a. BRIGHT BLUE:

I can confirm that the Council holds this information, however it is exempt from disclosure by virtue of Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (amended by Schedule 19(58) of the Data Protection Act 2018).

Section 40 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 exempts personal information from disclosure if disclosure would breach one or more data protection principles specified by Section 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). In this case publicly releasing the entry and departure dates for this aquaculture vessel could lead to an individual being able to identify a crewmember's movements.

b. SOUTHERN STAR:

Arrived	Departed
10/11/2020	N/A

6. The dates on which both vessels first arrived at Scarborough Harbour are:
 - a. BRIGHT BLUE: First arrival 23/02/2020
 - b. SOUTHERN STAR: First arrival 10/11/2020

Review

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Freedom of Information Officer, Legal and Support Services, Town Hall, St Nicholas Street, Scarborough, North Yorkshire, YO11 2HG or email foi@scarborough.gov.uk.






If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner's Office cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by Scarborough Borough Council. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF | Tel: 01625 545745 | Fax: 01625 524510 | Web: | www.ico.org.uk |

Yours sincerely

C. Burrows

Captain Chris Burrows

Borough Harbour Master and Head of Harbours

 chris.burrows@scarborough.gov.uk
 www.scarborough.gov.uk
 @scarborocouncil
 /scarboroughcouncil
 01723 373530

Encs

Bright Blue Vessel Movements

Extract from Vessel Movement data (01/02/2023)

Arrived	Departed
23/02/2020	23/02/2020
25/02/2020	25/02/2020
27/02/2020	27/02/2020
13/03/2020	13/03/2020
19/03/2020	19/03/2020
25/03/2020	25/03/2020
08/04/2020	08/04/2020
15/04/2020	15/04/2020
24/04/2020	24/04/2020
24/04/2020	24/04/2020
25/04/2020	25/04/2020
06/05/2020	06/05/2020
07/05/2020	07/05/2020
14/05/2020	14/05/2020
21/05/2020	21/05/2020
24/05/2020	24/05/2020
01/06/2020	01/06/2020
16/06/2020	16/06/2020
17/06/2020	17/06/2020
18/06/2020	18/06/2020
30/06/2020	30/06/2020
01/07/2020	01/07/2020
23/08/2020	23/08/2020
01/09/2020	01/09/2020
26/10/2020	26/10/2020
26/11/2020	26/11/2020
22/12/2020	22/12/2020
07/01/2021	07/01/2021
19/01/2021	19/01/2021
24/01/2021	24/01/2021
11/02/2021	11/02/2021
22/02/2021	22/02/2021
01/03/2021	01/03/2021
24/03/2021	24/03/2021
20/04/2021	20/04/2021
22/04/2021	22/04/2021
13/05/2021	13/05/2021
16/06/2021	16/06/2021
10/07/2021	10/07/2021
19/07/2021	19/07/2021
04/08/2021	04/08/2021
08/08/2021	08/08/2021

09/08/2021	09/08/2021
11/08/2021	11/08/2021
18/08/2021	18/08/2021
08/09/2021	08/09/2021
14/09/2021	14/09/2021
15/09/2021	15/09/2021
17/09/2021	17/09/2021
21/09/2021	21/09/2021
29/09/2021	29/09/2021
08/10/2021	08/10/2021
09/10/2021	09/10/2021
13/10/2021	13/10/2021
20/10/2021	20/10/2021
25/10/2021	25/10/2021
26/10/2021	26/10/2021
02/11/2021	02/11/2021
10/11/2021	10/11/2021
15/11/2021	15/11/2021
18/11/2021	18/11/2021
19/11/2021	19/11/2021
24/11/2021	24/11/2021
29/11/2021	29/11/2021
16/12/2021	16/12/2021
17/12/2021	17/12/2021
28/12/2021	28/12/2021
14/01/2022	14/01/2022
25/01/2022	25/01/2022
25/01/2022	25/01/2022
25/01/2022	25/01/2022
09/02/2022	09/02/2022
22/03/2022	22/03/2022
24/03/2022	24/03/2022
25/03/2022	25/03/2022
14/04/2022	14/04/2022
20/04/2022	20/04/2022
05/05/2022	05/05/2022
09/05/2022	09/05/2022
24/05/2022	24/05/2022
15/06/2022	15/06/2022
16/06/2022	16/06/2022
29/06/2022	29/06/2022
29/06/2022	29/06/2022
30/06/2022	30/06/2022
12/07/2022	12/07/2022
21/07/2022	21/07/2022
29/07/2022	29/07/2022
01/08/2022	01/08/2022

01/08/2022	08/08/2022
08/08/2022	09/08/2022
09/08/2022	09/08/2022
15/08/2022	15/08/2022
15/08/2022	15/08/2022
27/03/2020	27/03/2020
13/09/2022	13/09/2022
13/09/2022	21/09/2022
21/09/2022	03/10/2022
03/10/2022	13/10/2022
13/10/2022	31/10/2022
31/10/2022	04/11/2022
16/11/2022	16/11/2022
16/11/2022	21/11/2022
21/11/2022	24/11/2022
24/11/2022	01/12/2022
01/12/2022	09/12/2022
09/12/2022	12/12/2022
12/12/2022	20/12/2022
20/12/2022	12/01/2023
12/01/2023	17/01/2023
17/01/2023	24/01/2023
24/01/2023	25/01/2023
25/01/2023	N/A